Effective January 1, 2018, the System adopted FASB ASU No. 2016-14, Presentation of Financial
Statements of Not-for-Profit Entities. The ASU simplifies and improves how a not-for-profit organization
classifies its net assets, as well as information it presents in the financial statements and notes about its
liquidity, financial performance and cash flows. The System has adjusted the presentation of its 2018
financial statements herein and retrospectively restated the prior year financial statements. In addition to
changes in terminology used to describe categories of net assets throughout the financial statements,
new disclosures were added regarding net assets with donor restrictions (Note 8), liquidity and
availability of resources (Note 14), board-designated net assets (Note 15), and disclosures related to the
functional allocation of expenses were expanded (Note 16).

UNION HEALTH SYSTEM, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017

21

The impact of the adoption of ASU No. 2016-14 on the System’s net assets is as follows:

Previously
Reported Restated

Consolidated Balance Sheet 12/31/17 Adjustment 12/31/17
Net assets

Unrestricted net assets 139,694,921$   (139,694,921)$  -0-$
Temporarily restricted net assets 4,076,151   (4,076,151)   -0-
Without donor restrictions -0-   139,694,921   139,694,921
With donor restrictions -0-   4,076,151 4,076,151

Total net assets 143,771,072$   -0-$   143,771,072$

Previously
Consolidated Statement of Operations and Reported Restated

Changes in Net Assets 12/31/17 Adjustment 12/31/17
Change in unrestricted net assets 19,550,284$   (19,550,284)$   -0-$
Change in temporarily restricted net assets 878,481   (878,481)   -0-
Change in net assets without donor restrictions -0-   19,550,284$   19,550,284
Change in net assets with donor restrictions -0-   878,481   878,481

Total change in net assets 20,428,765$   -0-$   20,428,765$

There was no significant impact to the consolidated statement of cash flows as a result of adopting this
ASU.

4. AFFILIATED ENTITY AND RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The System contracts with AP&S Clinic for management services, which are provided to UAPC and the
Corporation. Management expenses totaled approximately $23,525,000 and $28,938,000 for the years
ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively, and are included in contract services in the
consolidated statements of operations and changes in net assets. Effective July 31, 2018, AP&S Clinic
transferred its operations and staffing to UAPC. At December 31, 2018 a net receivable is owed from the